WATER UTILITY BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR WATER SYSTEM
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING SPECIFICALLY REPLACEMENT OF
WATER MAINS IN AND ABOUT GOFFLE HILL ROAD IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF
HAWTHORNE IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING EIGHT
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND ($860,000) DOLLARS THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE
ISSUANCE OF BONDS OR NOTES OF THE BOROUGH FOR FINANCING THE SAME IN
THE AMOUNT OF EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND ($860,000) DOLLARS

The Municipal Council of the Borough of Hawthorne, in the County of Passaic, New

Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), do hereby ORDAIN as

follows:

Section l. The improvement described in Section 3 of this Water Utility Bond